BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

JEFF CHORMAN, CHAIRMAN
KEVIN E.CARSON

Susgsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878

JOHN T. HASTINGS
SHAWN LOVENGUTH

JOHN WILLIAMSON
May 5, 2025
6:00 PM
Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of the Minutes for March 10, 2025

Approval of the Findings of Fact for March 10, 2025

Public Hearings

Case No. 13062 - Brian Quier

seeks variances from the side and rear yard setback requirements for a proposed
structure. (Sections 115-183, 115-25 and 115-18S of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on the west side of River Bend Drive and the East Side of
Koszy Lane approximately 100 ft. to the north of Thorogoods Road. 911 Address: 105
River Bend Drive, Dagsboro. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 233-5.00-41.01

Case No. 13063 - Peter & Maria Passero

seeks a variance from the separation distance requirement for a proposed structure.
(Section 115-34 and 115-188 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is
located on the south side of S Nicklaus Drive within the Peninsula Golf and Country
Club. 911 Address: 27514 South Nicklaus Avenue, Millsboro. Zoning District: MR-
RPC. Tax Map: 234-30.00-304.03-48

Case No. 13064 - State of Delaware; Division of Fish & Wildlife

seek a special use exception for a rifle and pistol range. (Section 115-23(A), 115-25,
and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east
side of Hunters Cove Road approximately 683 ft. south of Owens Road. 911 Address:
12613 Hunters Cove Road, Greenwood. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 430-9.00-
19.00
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Case No. 13065 - Melony Messina

seeks a special use exception for a commercial dog kennel. (Sections 115-23 and 115-
210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the south side of
Wolfe Neck Road approximately 0.68 miles northeast of Coastal Highway. 911
Address: 35808 Wolfe Neck Road, Rehoboth. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 334-
7.00-16.00

Case No. 13066 - James Nichols

seeks a variance from the front yard setback for an existing structure. (Section 115-
185 and 115-139 (c¢) of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on
the south side of Lagoon Lane within the Mariner’s Cove Manufactured Home Park.
911 Address: 35414 Lagoon Lane, Millsboro. Zoning District: VRP. Tax Map: 234-
25.00-4.00-56380

Case No. 13067 - Joseph and Susan Sparmo

seek a variance from the rear yard setback for a proposed structure. (Section 115-34
and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the south
side of 18th Boulevard within The Peninsula Subdivision. 911 Address: 27280 18th
Boulevard, Millsboro. Zoning District: MR- RPC. Tax Map: 234-30.00-478.00

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on April 28, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.
and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz(@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
May 1, 2025.
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Case No. 13062 - Brian Quier

Case # / g 0 (Q Z
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date §~ /.5/ 2.5
Sussex County, Delaware 202 562040
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception [ | Proposed [ |
Administrative Variance [:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [:]
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
105 River Bend Drive Dagsboro, DE 19939
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
5" left side and 5" rear setback.
Tax Map #: 233-5.00-41.01 Property Zoning: fx K-‘g_

Congted

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ BRIAN QUIER

Applicant Address: 1415 Westgate Dr

City Bethlehem State ra Zip: 18017

Applicant Phone #: 484 554-5394 —Applicant e-mail: Allharley@yahoo.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: BRIAN QUIER

Owner Address: 1415 Westgate Dr

City Bethlehem State rA Zip: 18017 Purchase Date: 09/13/2024
Owner Phone #f: 484 554-5394 Owner e-mail:  Allharley@yahoo.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: 2/2/74.25

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

LAY e Eey
CFPORTLITY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria),

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

in granting any vdriance the Board may ottach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deemn necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shatlowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

There is a septic drain field that expands across the top front of the North side of the property cutting off
access to drive a vehicle on.

The proposed locations depth and side of the lot is not deep enough without a five foot setback from the
south side and the west back without blocking the existing garage access,

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

There is a septic drain field that expands across the top front of the North side of the property cutting off

aceess to drive a vehicle on.
The proposed locations depth and side of the lot is not deep enough without a five foot setback from the

south side and the west back without blocking the existing garage access.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant,

The current owner purchased the property with the existing circumstances pertaising to the limitations of
placement of the proposed Pole Building,

4. Wil not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not aiter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is focated and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The proposed placement of the Pole Building would marry next to the current Pole building variance

setbacks at 101 River Bend Dr. In addition I have designed the building to increase the aesthetics of the
neighborhood to inchude 24" overhangs and an eyebrow on the froat, 12' overhangs on the sides and rear,

wainscot perimeter siding, ete.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

I have designed this building to fit properly in this proposed location to make it functional and non intrusive
to any adjoining neighbors.

fraove |2
Last updated 7/1/2022



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Piease provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shalf demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the folfowing criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safegquards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unigue physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

There is a septic drain field that expands across the top front of the North side of the property cutting off
access to drive a vehicle on.

The proposed locations depth and side of the lot is not deep enough without a five foot setback from the
south side and the west back without blocking the existing garage access.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provistons of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property. : b

There is a septic drain field that expands across the top front of the North side of the property cutting off
access fo drive a vehicle on,

The proposed locations depth and side of the Iot is not deep enough without a five foot setback from the
south side and the west back without blocking the existing garage access. «

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The current owner purchased the property with the existing circumstances pertaining to the limitations of
placement of the proposed Pole Building.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The proposed placement of the Pole Building wonld marry next to the current Pole building variance
setbacks at 101 River Bend Dr. In addition I have designed the building to increase the aesthetics of the

neighborhood to include 24" overhangs and an eyebrow on the front, 12 overhangs on the sides and rear,
wainscot perimeter siding, stc.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

[ have designed this building to fit properly in this proposed location to make it functional and non intrusive
to any adjoining neighbors.

Pege |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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LANCASTER, PA

Conc - Concrete
DR - Door
FTG - Footing
FLR - Floor
GA - Gauge
Int - Interior
Q/C - On Center
PTD - Painted
SYP - Southern Yellow Pine
SPF - Spruce, Pine, Fir
sqgft - Square Feet
TR - Treated
Contract: 013FSTW25
Free Standing Bullding installed on your level site
32' width x 40' length x 12" inside height
Roof System: 2' o/c attic trusses w/ floor Pitch: 10/12 Loading: 30-5-5 standard
Walls: 8' o/c 3-Ply 2x6 Glulam Load-Bearing Posts
Siding: Patriot Panel 28 Gauge Painted Steel ***LIFETIME WARRANTY*** (Red)
Trim Color (Bronze)
Siding: 4' Wainscoting Patriot Panel ***LIFETIME WARRANTY*** (Bronze)
Roofing Type: Patriot Panel 27 Gauge Painted Steel with Ridge Vent ***LIFETIME WARRANTY*** (Bronze)
Roofing Type: Snow Guards - 2 Rows on Both Eaves (Bronze)
Overhangs: 12" Boxed Vented on 2-eaves & 1-gable (Bronze) soffit and fascla
3'x8' Eyebrow Lift Over 6' Entry Door
Overhangs: 24" Boxed Vented on 1-gable (Bronze) soffit and fascia
2'x30' Eyebrow Lift Gable end
Insulation/Underlayment: Radiant Insulation Barrier on Roof
Insulation/Underlayment: Radlant Insulation Barrier on Sides
Insulation/Underlayment: R-21 Batt on Sides
Insulation/Underlayment: R-30 Blown Insulation on Ceiling
Liner Panel: 2 X 4 2' ofc girts only (Finish Interior by Others)
2 - 12 X 10 Insulated Vinyl-Backed (White) Overhead Doors Model TS2 with 1 panel lites Sunset 502
1-6'X 6'8" Fiberglass 9-lite Entry Door (Qut Swing)
1-3'X 6'8" Flberglass 9-Lite Entry Door
86 lineal ft of 6K Seamless Gutter (White)
Total feet of 3x4 Downspout - 32 ft. Qty of Downspouts - 02
1 - 42" Wide Stalrway w/ landing
2 - 36"x48" Double Hung Insulated Windows with Grids
1 - 36"x48" Tempered Double Hung Insulated Windows with Grids
2x8 Treated Skirt Board
Lean-to #1
8 x 12 x 8 Open Below Eave Lean-to with 2/12 pitch, steel celling
Roofing Type: Patriot Panel 27 Gauge Painted Steel with Ridge Vent ***LIFETIME WARRANTY*** (Bronze)
Overhangs: 12" Boxed Vented on 1-eave & 2-gables (Bronze) soffit and fascia
14 lineal ft of 6K Seamless Gutter {White)
Total feet of 3x4 Downspout - 12 ft. Qty of Downspouts - 01
2 - Wrapped Posts

Cover Sheet

Special Conditions
Debris from building left on site
Crew will be out 1-14 day after material delivery

THIS BUILDING MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE 2021 IBC
BUILDING CODE FOR POST FRAME CONSTRUCTION

Client Name: Brian Quier

Address: 105 River Bend Drive
Dagsboro, DE, 19939

Phone: 484-554-5394 X

My Signature affirms this drawing & design to be correct & accurate.
I have received my building permit and have forwarded any changes from code
officials to Fetterville. | understand that there are no changes that can be
made from this point forward without extra costs being incurred at my expense

X

Customer Signature

Date

Contact:
Troy Wallace
717-201-3957
Email:
Troy@fettervillesales.com

Drawn By: JF
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CONFIRM FINISH FLOOR Floor Plan
HEIGHT WITH CUSTOMER Personal use, 1,280 sqft
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T Brian Quier 7 gﬂﬁl’; Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC Page:
i ro arllace 1
Address: 105 River Bend Drive 71 73:-_,01 -3957 245 Fetterville Rd.
East Earl, PA, 17519 2
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LANCASTER, PA
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Radiant Insulation Barrier

2x4 #2 SPF Roof Purlins 24" 0/C -

27 GA PTD Steel Roofing
Engineered Attic Trusses 24" 0/C

2x6 #2 SPF Tie Down Block

DOOR PLACEMENTS:
Entry Door sets 1-1/2" Down from
top of Skirt Board
Garage Door sets 2" Down

H2.5A HurricaneTies
2-Ply Truss Supports

2x4x12" #2 SPF Support Block

Radiant Insulation Barrier =

28 GA PTD Steel Siding —"]
B
3-Ply 2x6 #1 SYP Glulam Post

2x4 #2 SPF Girts 24" wc———-jV

12'-0" Inside Height

R-30 Blown Ins. on Ceiling
R-21 Batt Ins. on Sidewalls k

2x4 Int Girts 23" O/C from Top of Concrete To Top of Girt

Truss Support Size: 2-Ply 2x12 #2 SYP

Fastened Via (5)5/16"x 4" GRK's Per Connection

Truss Bracing: 2x4 Diagonal, B/C Laterals, Web Bracing Per Print
.131 x 3-1/4" 12D Nails for All 2x4 & 2x6 Girts, Purlins, Fascia

il
2x8 #2 SYP TR Skirt Board i EFINISH FLOOR HEIGHT:
l 1.5" Down from Top of Skirt Board
Grade Line T
Conc. FTG 4000 psi\ 36-42" Depth SCREW PATTERNS
Ja_ "
Purlins and All Siding
Cross Section View 18 No Scale
Brian Quier - Qﬂfvlﬂ’fin Fetterville Pole Buildings LLc | Page:
. . . roy Wallace 245 Fetterville Rd.
Address: 105 River Bend Drive 717-201-3957 East Earl. PA, 17519 3
: Dagsboro, DE, 19939 Email: 800 3’31 i 875
B PoLe oy LoinGs R Phone: 484-554-5394 Troy@fettervillesales.com
LANGASTER, PA Drawn By: JF

11
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Grade Line

16" Rebar for Uplift Protection

] BEY

8"

Lean-to Cross Section View

2x12 #2 SYP Rafter Plate attach via (5) 5/16"x4" GRK Per Connection

2x4 #2 SPF Roof Purlins 24" O/C
2x8 #2 SYP Rafters 4' O/C

27 GA PTD Steel Roofing

2x6 #2 SPF Tie Down Block

H2.5A HurricaneTies
28 GA PTD Steel Siding
2-Ply Rafter Supports

[———— 3-Ply 2x6 #1 SYP Full TR Post

36-42"

p—

l—L Conc. FTG 4000 psi

18"

Rafter Support Size: 2-Ply 2x8 #2 SYP

Fastened Via (3)5/16"x 4" GRK's Per Connection
Truss Bracing: 2x4 Diagonal, B/C Laterals, Web Bracing Per Print
.131 x 3-1/4" 12D Nails for All 2x4 & 2x6 Girts, Purlins, Fascia

SCREW PATTERNS

B 2nnnd aaaad Jentad Jonmad

Purlins and All Siding

No Scale

Ly

Client Name: Brian Quier

" T Phone: 484-554-5394

LANCASTER. PA

Address: 105 River Bend Drive
Dagsboro, DE, 19939

Contact:
Troy Wallace
717-201-3957
Email:
Troy@fettervillesales.com

Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC
245 Fetterville Rd.
East Earl, PA, 17519
800-331-1875

Drawn By: JF

g
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Purlins Attached Via (4)12D
Nails Per Connection

a0
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Posts Notched for Truss

Hurricane Ties \

i

o o|o
o 2x6 #2 SPF Truss Blocks 2x12 #2 SYP olo
g Attached Via (5)3"x.131 Nalls (5)5/16"x 4" GRK's o|o
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(o]l ]
e 2x4x12" Support Block o
22|~ Attached Via (12)12D Nails oo
o <1 Girts Attached Via (6)12D it
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oo
eoo

oo
000
L |

Framing Connection Detail

Client Name: Brian Quier

Address: 105 River Bend Drive
Dagsboro, DE, 19939

Bhone: 484-554-5394

ty 80
il °oLE pyLoiveS IS
LANCASTER, PA

Contact:
Troy Wallace
717-201-3957
Email:
Troy@fettervillesales.com

Fetterville Pole Buildings LLC
245 Fetterville Rd.
East Earl, PA, 17519
800-331-1875

Drawn By: JF
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Eave 1
Eyebrow & Overhang
Eave 2
12
| 6
Eyebrow
2 6' 12'
e —
. . — L & n_
Elevation Views 1 200" 1 Scale:1/8"=1"
- - = = u - - - .
Client Name: Brian Quier - mﬂvﬁt’% Fetterville Pole Buildings LLc | Bage:
. . " roy Wallace 245 Fetterville Rd.
Address: 105 River Bend Drive 717-201-3957 East Earl. PA. 17519 B
s Dagsboro, DE, 19939 Email: 300 3’3 1 i 875
i PoL: nGs [ . Troy@fettervillesales.com - -
LI\NI:. PA m]m" 484-554-5394 y@ wrawn By: A
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Gable 1
=
i
n
o
Gable 2
2' 6' 12'
[ ][ ][ =
Elevation Views 7'-10 1/2 32'-0 Scale:1/8"=1
Client Name: Brian Quier Q.Q.I]Ia.;j:. Fetterville Pole Buildings LLc | Page:
. N . Troy Wallace 245 Fetterville Rd.
Address: 105 River Bend Drive 717-201-3957 East Earl, PA, 17519 7
Dagsboro, DE, 19939 Email: 20 0-3’31-:{875
b p c s 7550 : 4B4-BEL 5304 Troy@fettervillesales.com DrsiA By JF
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Case No. 13063 - Peter & Maria Passero Page 1 of 12

Case # ‘5 O('? 5;
Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearing Date 55 2%
Sussex County, Delaware 09195062821
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.Q. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance K] Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:[ Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal I:l
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
27514 Soovn Nicklavs Ave Millehoro De. (UL
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
¢ ol
Tax Map #: 1-24-30,00 -~ 304-05-48 Property Zoning: ﬂeg,ﬂq_q\{&\
Applicant Information
Applicant Name: J3WM¢ ©oi ‘Cle‘Q-‘b TnC
Applicant Address: 2 puda Pinen Neck @4
City e, b State De. Zip: \ A4
Applicant Phone #: 22 AYa [9(3 Applicant e-mail: 2 { \vorCon 2@ %‘n%f (,Com
Owner Information
Owner Name: L. PP(’A{ffL & Mo gie Recn
Owner Address: 9951y Sovvh NCK\aue AvE
City \\shero State  De_ Zip: Q939 Purchase Date:_7[2]2019
Owner Phone #: 952 4p8. 2514 Owner e-mail: : ) N 200, (et

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorne

(\@ Date: )3-0,9 - Q5™

17
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application
Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Board'’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board'’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorne

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:

Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Block##:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance or Code in t:E neighborhiod or district inxlhich the property is locat dé.h todne 2L
‘ 2 = (¢ ahg 2 atr e > voperty and wou e AN LAUSLL e 7
Vha. groges :‘“ e ij‘};f_)fcfm‘;; . Py o . e grw)c};}idefl 54 atdheAable Sotganes
?U'.d\ e e & et Beveen @orch wevld) bt idhin dhe himibet! commen elemert. the s cve
and meals Lo e hee L, the Prepse , : 4 P D
Comnaiagy staded 0sing Hag 26! ol Lhe prege: werld) Stil be woithmdhe Prege | [ines Ducto+the 46! G5pce bcLLuccy1
mﬁo- . 02 Gohe 2 £ G2 XhiG O Cenvie 2 e Oeen sentheldhe
. Cannot otherwise be developed: PcCh <iould not proceed 4o be boi
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authoLrizatfon of a variance is therefore necis:ary to enable the ree‘sonable
use of the property, wi¥ 4he 4o’ home Sepeclion @n whis pragecty Lahich IS Vary uhgoe
-f-‘i%e/ cemmen iy, Sined beine, pie Shipe 4he picch 4o be bt [ For h"i"g‘-ma"g since i+ Wil bedherr Lo((£apee
a;;i‘le"‘f k4 tucrved agolchilden and Graad chilerer when Gishn .ﬂ\"}:gl\‘:m-] Smzlled, woold nat
(:\T\(_“Z; -\'e*'uﬂ{"h (ﬂ..‘)‘ \!h( *q’be" \t‘\']e’ (¥ /b reo Mf‘\j /\'-9-35 4’“\"'\ 12-1 [FET. SR nel l‘cf-"\""laﬁ)‘_‘-‘— *h&-&.m‘t\a
Vst dhevoom togelhen oo @ Sami “

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant, ‘teccese o2 dhe. cdd
ond onuiga] Placemerd D dhe builde e goastiedcd the homedhe comrent hemec waers hed
No tmpst. the builder Tasight hemt od\feedy oot B Lixgs an e ?:rec/\lbf“t}dcm-? Jne eypsbe

_::;tr Teck shown becavae offhe 3"“}’& le. ésom net e coven ec’J 4o echareor He Same reso (-
Mmeke W %&’\Q»d‘oufld« foom.,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The seeen Perth will be hiden Lrom e toxd with g{ﬁ‘t‘fﬁ Mbocorlaes C-‘-Wf-"{&?f‘mw
5o U_‘a @ighbers Qeecty and thenecgsan PRy and Make- it 10t seen-foorthe road
CD"hmun,'-L;:( Uietd

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The @ooan teeds+the 2'0Y Paricace. sie M cend- be shofled -quz[ dve fo
-U‘)t_f'\ f\‘:'{)l"" "l’—‘ld-la L"(')‘ ‘Hlf_ ﬁ\!‘(‘é‘u'}'\‘ §0H) ‘)q_u CL\"(:\ S‘% Gj@"}“‘?ﬁ *(4\71 i ’L.Y Q\yj P"ZJ/“P(\L&

Page |2

Last updated 7/1/2022 19
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property. f\/B\

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Ny

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

N By

Page |3

Last updated 7/1/2022
p 11/ 20
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27525 Sterling Boulevard
Millsboro, DE 19966
Main Phone (302) 947-2038  Fax {302) 847-4763
ejelt@legumnorman.com

Date: 1/13/2025 1:22:58 PM

Project Ref: 27514 South Nicklaus Ave

Peter & Marie Passero
27514 South Nicklaus Ave
Millsboro DE 19966

Dear Petor & Marie Passero,

{ am pleased to inform you that the Peninsula Community Association Architectural Review Committee
has approved your application for the listed project item(s):

Screened Porch

The approval is contingent upon compliance with the specifications set forth in the approved
application. if your change or addition requires a county, city or state permit, it is the responsibility of
the homeowner to obtain this before starting construction. This approval wilt expire if the project is not
commenced within 180 days of the date of this approval letter or completed by within one (1) year of
the date of this approval letter.

Please note that an ARC approval is not confirmation of code compliance or its enforcement.
The approvat is based on notification of your project with neighbors with connecting properly lines,

Once the project is completed, please nofify the Peninsula Community Association Architectural
Review Committee in writing. Please include a picture or pictures of your completed project.

If the contractor causes damage or drainage issues to any common areas, adjacent homes
or other property not owned by the applicant, the applicant/homeowner will be held liable
for all costs of repair. Approval is contingent on tying in landscaping and drainage to
existing storm water facilities and may include some work off the home site. The
owner/builder will be responsible to repair any standing water issues on or off the lot, if the
source of said water originates from their lot.

We appreciate your cooperation and understanding during our review process. We feel this
improvement will make a fine addition to The Peninsula and look forward to its completion. If you have
any questions, please fee! free to contact our office at 302-947-2036 or via email at
ejett@legumnorman.com

Sincerely,

The Peninsula Community Association Architectural Review Committee

The Peninsula Community Association Board of Directors
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Case No. 13064 - State of Delaware; Division of Fish & Wildlife Page 1 of 10

Case # \ 50(56(

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 5-5-2
Sussex County, Delaware 207502971

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] Existing Condition
Special Use Exception Proposed
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
12613 Hunters Cove Road, Greenwood, DE 19950

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

To allow the property to continue to be used as a public shooting facility including expanding
the shooting range to include a rifle/pistol range.

Tax Map #: 430-9.00-19.00 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Craig Rhoads

Applicant Address: 89 Kings Highway

Clty Dover State DE le. 19901

Applicant Phone #: (302) 739-9912 Applicant e-mail: craig.rhoads@delaware.gov

Owner Information

Owner Name: State of Delaware, Division of Fish & Wildlife

Owner Address: 89 Kings Highway
City Dover State DE Zip: 19901 Purchase Date: 11/4/13
Owner Phone #: (302) 739-9912 Owner e-mail:  craig.rhoads@delaware.gov

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:
City ‘ State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

é Z ﬂ/‘ Date: 3/4/25
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets gll of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shaliowness of lot size or shape, or exceptionai topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 3/4/2025
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

This property has been actively utilized as a public shooting range for over 25 years so continuing this use
will not adversely affect adjacent and neighbering properties. The proposed rifle/pistol range construction
will be done to completely contain and prevent any projectiles from being able to leave the range and will be
operated during the same hours as the existing range so should not have any additional adverse affect to
neighboring properties.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. {Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Sussex County Code requires this Special Use Exception to be renewed and approved every 5 years.

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/4/2025
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

mm

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide Fee

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

000 o0d

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board'’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board'’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk,

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

é / ﬂ\/ Date: 3/4/2025

For office use only:

Date Submltted Fee: $400.00 Check #:

Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:

Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 3/4/2025
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: STATE OF DELAWARE, DIVISION OF FISH & WILDLIFE
(Case No. 12389)

A hearing was held after due notice on December 2, 2019. The Board members
present were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John
Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception to operate a rifle or pistol range.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is seeking a special use to operate a rifle or
pistol range. This application pertains to certain real property on the northeast side of
Hunters Cove Road approximately 736 feet south of Owens Road (911 Address: 12613
Hunters Cove Road, Greenwood) said property being identified as Sussex County Tax
Map Parcel Number 4-30-9.00-19.00. After a public hearing, the Board made the following
findings of fact:

s The Board was given copies of the Application, a survey of the Property dated
September 5, 2013, minutes of Case No. 6265, a letter from the Planning & Zoning
Office dated April 4, 2016, and an aerial photograph of the Property.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no correspondence
in support of or in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning noted that the most recent
special use exception expired on May 12, 2002 and was not renewed.

4. The Board found that Craig Rhoads of the State of Delaware Department of Fish
and Wildlife was sworn in to testify about the Application.

L The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the State operated the Whiskey Ridge
Shooting Preserve since 1990 under a lease with the owner and was licensed to do
so through the State of Delaware Natural Resources — Division of Fish and Wildlife.

6. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the State has never had any
complaints from neighbors and that there are very few residential dwellings in the
area.

. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the trap shooting range will remain
the same.

8. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the State recently purchased the
property from the owner and seeks to install a new pistol range. The property will
continue to be leased to the private vendor, Chuck Norton, who has operated the
property for numerous years. The lease is for 20 years and is currently in year 4 or
5.

9. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the State uses the range to educate
Kids on the use of guns.

10.  The Board found that Mrs. Rhoads testified that the pistol range is constructed
down into the ground. The range is surrounded by a 300 yard berm that ensures
no errant rounds leave the range.

11. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that he did not have a final site plan
because it still needed to be reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Commission. -

12. The Board found that Mr. Rhoads testified that the surrounding properties are all
farmland except for the property nearest to the pistol range. This property owner
operates a chicken farm. The shooting in the pistol range will be perpendicular to
the chicken farm to the southeast of the property.

36
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13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

The Board found that Mr. Rhoades testified that a landscape buffer was planned
between the property and the adjacent property with the chicken farm.

The Board found that Samuel Thorpe was sworn in to give testimony in opposition to
the Application. Mr. Thorpe owns 180 acres located across the road from the
shooting range and previously worked for the operator at the range.

The Board found that Mr. Thorpe had questions about the direction that the pistol
range was to be aimed because he takes handicapped children bird shooting on the
farmland around the range.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of the Application and that one
party appeared in opposition to the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application met the standards for granting a special
use exception subject to certain conditions. The findings below further support
the Board’s decision to approve the Application for the special use exception with
conditions.

a. The Property has been used for over 20 years as a rifle range and no
complaints about use were noted in the record.

b. The site is significantly isolated due to farmland which largely surrounds the
site. This isolation provides a significant sound and safety barrier.

c. The site is a significant distance from neighboring residential properties and
there was no evidence that the range has had or will have a substantial
adverse effect on those properties. The only residential property is located
to the southeast where a chicken farm is operated but is a distance away
from the proposed pistol range.

d. The range and the adjacent properties, including the property to the
southeast, will be buffered by landscaping and a fence to prevent people
from in advertently entering the property.

e. The pistol lanes are aimed into the ground and surrounded by a berm to
avoid rounds from leaving the range.

f. The pistol lanes all run perpendicular to the residential property located to
the southeast.

g. No evidence was presented which would demonstrate that the facility would
substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
properties.

h. There was no evidence, particularly expert testimony, reports, or studies,
presented by the opposition that the facility would have a substantial
adverse effect on property values in the neighborhood.

I. There was no evidence that the pistol range will have a substantial adverse
effect on traffic, emissions, or noise.

j. The special use exception was approved for a period of five (5) years
subject to the following conditions:

I. The hours of operation are limited to 9 am to 6 pm Tuesday through
Sunday;
ii. There shall be no Monday hours of operation; and
iii. The Applicant shall construct a berm or fencing along the southeast
side of the property to insulate the range from neighboring properties.

The Board granted the special use exception application for a period of five (5) years

subject to conditions finding that it met the standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application was

approved with conditions for a period of five (5) years. The Board Members in favor of

2
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the Motion to approve with conditions were Mr. Brent Workman, Mr. John Williamson, Dr.
Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman and Ms. Ellen Magee. No Board Member voted against
the Motion to approve the special use exception application with conditions.

If the use is not established within two (2)
years from the date below the application
becomes void.

~

Date é’f,ﬁ/ U B LK D
7 ;

38

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Ellen M. Magee
Chair
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Case No. 13065 - Melony Messina

e

Board of Adjustment Application
Sussex County, Delaware

Page 1 of 10
Casn if / 3 0(/6_-
Hearing Date /74U &, 202 5
J02503 (2§

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.O. 80x 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph, 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ]
Special Use Exceptlon
Administrative Variance [_]

Appeal| ]

Site Address of Variance/Speclal Use Exceptlon:

Existing Condition 3
Proposed [

Code Reference {office use only)

ISROK Wolfe Neck Ruad
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19T

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Special Use Exception for & dog kennel

Tax Map #: [334-7.00-16,00 |

Applicant Information

Property Zoning: |AR-1

Applicant Name: Melony Messina

Applicant Address: |35808 Wolfc Neck Road

City lRChObOlil J State IDE J 2ip: l1997l J

Applicant Phone #:[ﬂ9,3424

Owner Information

] Applicant e-mail: [melmessina070321@gmail.com

Owner Name: |Mark James Thompson 7T E

Owner Address: 135780 Wolfe Neck Road

2

City [Rehoboth | statefpe | Zip:[19971 ] Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: [228-5964

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

J Owner e-mall:  hnclsdnd@verizon.net

—

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

=

L;,a:.u.‘n /

39
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Page 2 of 10

sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.
Dog Kenne! will not substamtiaily afleet adversely the uses of adjneent and neighboring property

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code, {Ex. Time limitations - 5 year maximum)

§ years

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal}

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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sussex County, DE - BOA Application

L J

*

-»

»

0 o0O0o000 OO0

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property [Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, ete.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to bulldings, stairs, deck, et¢.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor,

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property {Speclal Use Exception}

Provide relevant Application Fee (please rofer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written rasponse to criterla for Variance or Special Use Exception (may beon a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Recelpt (staff)

Optlonal - Additionat Information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc)

Please be aware that Public Notice wil} be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff whi come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment Is only final when the written decision

Is filed with the Boord’s secretary. To determine whether the written decisfon has been filed, you may

cail the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60} days following the Board'’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

Include the case number when calling about the decision.

*please be advised that any action taken In rellance of the Board's decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

Risk,

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denled.

e 3-11- 75

For office use only:

Date Submitted: Fee: Check B:

Staff accepung appl!cat!nn: App"ca“gn & Case Il

Location of property:

Subdiviston: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearlng: Decislon of Board;

Poape |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Case No. 13066 - James Nichols Page 1 of 11

Case # I 3[_)('0(0

Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate 5575
Sussex County, Delaware 207502.9¢3

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition
Special Use Exception I:I Proposed []
Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal I:I

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
35414 Lagoon Lane, Millsboro, DE 19966

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Variance for a permitted porcc

Tax Map #: 234-25.00-4.00-56380 Property Zoning: VRP

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  James Nichols

Applicant Address: 35414 Lagoon Lane

City Millsboro State DE Zip: 19966

Applicant Phone #: (415) 756-9299 Applicant e-mail: nicholsroofing@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Sﬂ]ne as abOVC

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N/A
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: 2/26/20

ECUAL MOUSNG
CFPORTUNITY
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Page 2 of 11

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unigue physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appeliant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 3 of 11

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as reguired by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximumy)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal}

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 4 of 11

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

- L

O oo O

Check List for Applications
The following shall he submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property {Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property {Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception {may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Boord’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision Is generally completed
within thirty {30) to sixty {60} days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:
For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:
Subdivision: Lot Block#:
Date of Hearing: Deciston of Board:
Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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James Nichiols

35414 Lagoon Lane
Millsboro, DE 199
(415) 756-9299

nicholsroofing@gmail.com

February 26, 2025

Sussex County Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle Georgetown, DE 19947

Criteria for a Variance,

1.

Uniqueness of property:

There is a non-existent cul de sac on paper at the end Lagoon Lane.
The property would be too narrow for the existing building let alone a
porch addition.

Cannot otherwise be developed:

The property has an existing home purchased in August of 2023, The
middle of this home is beyond the set back. This Variance requestis
for just the existing, permitted, front porch.

Not created by the applicant:

These property lines were unknown by the applicant until the survey
was completed after the porch was permitted and built.

Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

The porch addition is only 0.02 feet (about 2.5 inches into the cul de
sac, and on property that is currently maintained by the applicant at the
applicants expense. This addition does not block any view it is not
hindering access to any property, public or private.

Minimum Variance:

The porch and driveways are built and will not be altered beyond the
existing structure.
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James Nichiols

35414 Lagoon Lane
Millsboro, DE 199

(415) 756-9299
nicholsroofing@gmail.com

February 26, 2025

Sussex County Board of Adjustment

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle Georgetown, DE 19947

To Whom it May Concern,

A variance is requested for 35414 Lagoon Lane Millsboro DE, for a permitted
and existing porch at that address. The county granted a permit for an
addition of a porch structure, the Mariners Cove Management agreed that the
porch could be built. After the porch was completed and the final inspection
of the structure was done, a zoning officer notified us that the porch structure
was over the allowed set back of 25 feet from the front property line. We were
told by the zoning agent to complete a survey of the property and request a
variance from the Board of Adjustment

After the survey was completed (at a cost of $750.00) it was discovered that
there is a cul de sac on paper that was never constructed at the end of Lagoon
Lane, and that cul de sac would have been into our driveway and front yard
and the required setbacks would have been in the middle of the house,
meaning that the existing house we purchased in August of 2023 should
never have been built

It appears that the front property line was assumed (by both Mariners Cove
and by Sussex County Zoning and Planning) to be continuous from the
shoulder of Lagoon Lane to the canal bulkhead and therefore the main house
would not have been encroaching on the setbacks.

In our case, we relied on our contractor, Mariners Cove Management, and
Sussex County to ensure that we were compliant with all laws, regulations and
codes prior to the construction of the front porch addition. Unfortunately our
contractor, who pulled the permit, left in the middle of the job and we had to
hire someone else to finish the project. Mariners Cove was unaware that we
did not meet the initial setback and Sussex County was not aware of a cul de
sac at all.

Our porch is consistent with nearby houses, It does not block any views or
access to any private or public property. We maintain the front yard and
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driveway that are “in the cul de sac” at our expense. There have been no
complaints from neighbors or management since we started the porch
addition last spring nor since completion in June of 2024.

Footnote: (Respectfully) | have heen a licensed and bonded specialty
contractor in another state since 1996, | have been involved with hundreds of
construction projects from a few hundred bucks to multimillion dollar
commercial, industrial, state and federal projects, | have never experienced
another situation where the project is permitted, inspected for footings,
Inspected for framing and final inspected per code by the building
department, and then, after the fact had a setback issue with the county.

Please see the attached pages for answers to the questions on the
application.

Sincerely,

James Nichiols
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Case No. 13067 - Joseph and Susan Sparmo Page 1 of 8

Case # ‘ 061 B
. - W . = i, ‘4_"
Board of Adjustment Application He%g.g%%%
Sussex County, Delaware RECEIVED
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 MAR 14 2075
Y L 4 fU/7)

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

SUSSEX COUNTY

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) PLANNING & ZONING
2 > - -]

Variance [/] Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception[ | Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance [:] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
27280 18th Blvd. Millsboro, DE 19966
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Requesting 14 foot variance with a 30 foot rear yard setback to accomodate the constrcution of
a Sunroom.

Tax Map #: 2-34-30.00-478.00 Property Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Joseph and Susan Sparmo

Applicant Address: 9911 Aldersgate Rd
City Rockville State MD Zip: 20850
Applicant Phone #: 301.404-8578 Applicant e-mail: sparmo@verizon.net

Owner Information

Owner Name: Joseph and Susan Sparmo

Owner Address: 9911 Aldersgate Rd

City Rockville State MD Zip: 20858 Purchase Date: Nov 2022
Owner Phone #:  301-404-8578 Owner e-mail:  sparmo@verizon.net

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Tim Willard

Agent/Attorney Address: FUQUA, WILLARD & SCHAB, P.A.

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: 302.856.7777  Agent/Attorney e-mail: tim@fwsdelaw.com

Signature of Owner/Aqent)@;y N\

"/c \,\_} Date; S-73* D y—

f
| Ae

EGUAL sO0Ung
CFPORTLINITY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demanstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, hawever, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Property, in an MR-RPC, with 30 foot rear setback and the town homes built directly on the setback line.
The rear yards also have a 5 foots irrigation, utility and open space easement that runs over 15 feet of the

end og the 30 foot setback. So, there is no space to develop any outdoor indoor improvement. Sothe 15
foot easement acts as a 15 foot setback on the applivants lot,

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Because of the unusually wide restriction 30 feet and the build built to that line the only option for ontdoor
living space is a patio. Sunrooms or enclosed porches should offer a reasonable extension especially since
these properties back yards face astorm water pond,

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The Mr RPC design was not created by the applicant including the setbacks. Now, the HOA has no
objection to this variance request.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborheod:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Several neighbors have either patios, screened in porches, and/or sun rooms which are within the rear
setback and should not substantialty or permanently impair the appropriate use of development of adjacent

property,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possibie of the regulation in issue,

If approved there wilt stitl remain 16 foot open space setback on the parcel. after that there remains
significant open common space between this parcel and the stom water pond,

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

NN

NN

SiSs

Check List for Applications

The following shall he submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed hy a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Board'’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/@

§ =

/" Z . ’ ? pen 2 7
J Date: o
N W

For office use only:

Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:

Subdivision: Lotit: Blockit:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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THE P HINGSULA COMMUNIY ASSOCIATION, IKC.,

27525 Sterling Boulevard
Millsboro, DE 19966

Main Phone (302) 947-2036  Fax (302) 947-4763
ejefl@legumnorman.com

Date: 7/31/2024 9:24:37 AM
Project Ref: 33471 Marina Bay Cir

Steven & Kimberly Scheinder
33471 Marina Bay Cir
Millsboro DE 19966

Dear Steven & Kimberly Scheinder,

| am pleased to Inform you that the Peninsula Communily Association Architectural Review Commiltee
has approved your applicalion for the listed project item(s):

Sunroom

The approval is contingent upon compliance with the specifications set forlh In the approved
application. If your change or addilion requires a county, clly or state permit, it Is the responsibility of
the homeowner to obtaln this before starting construction. This approval will explre If the project Is not
commenced wilhin 180 days of the date of this approval lelter or completed by within one (1) year of
lhe date of this approval lelter.

Please note that an ARC approval is not confirmation of code compliance or its enforcement.
The approval Is based on notification of your project with nelghbors with connecting property lines.

Once the project is completed, please nofify the Peninsula Communilty Association Architectural
Review Committee In wriling. Please Include a picture or pictures of your completed project.

If the contractor causes damage or drainage issues to any common areas, adjacent homes
or other property not owned by the applicant, the applicant/homeowner will be held liable
for all costs of repair. Approval is contingent on tying in landscaping and drainage to
existing storm water facilities and may include some work off the home site, The
owner/builder will be responsible to repair any standing water issues on or off the lot, if the
source of said water originates from their lof,

We appreclale your cooperalion and understanding during our review process. We feel this
Improvement will make a fine addition to The Peninsula and look forward to its completion. If you have
any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 302-947-2036 or via email at
gjelt@legumnorman.com

Sincerely,

The Peninsula Communily Association Architeclural Review Commillee

The Peninsula Communily Assoclation Board of Directors
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